then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest
one quarter of one percent.

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2016

66

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return
was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and
asset allocation.

Asset Class

 Current
Target

Allocation

Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)

Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity  51.0%  5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income  19.0%  0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive  6.0%  0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity  10.0%  6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate  10.0%  4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland  2.0%  4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity  2.0%  (0.55%) (1.05%)

Total

100%%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

(c)  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

   The change in the Net Pension Liability for the Miscellaneous Plan follows:

  Increase (Decrease)
  Total Pension

Liability
 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position
 Net Pension

Liability
Balance at June 30, 2014  $153,307,596 $110,321,647  $42,985,949
Changes in the year:
   Service cost  2,281,384 -  2,281,384
   Interest on the total pension liability  11,178,491 -  11,178,491
   Differences between actual and expected

experience
 (1,909,680) -  (1,909,680)

   Changes in assumptions  (2,712,350) -  (2,712,350)
   Plan to plan resource movement  - 387  (387)
   Changes in benefit terms  - -  -
   Contribution – employer  - 3,289,258  (3,289,258)
   Contribution - employee  - 1,003,111  (1,003,111)
   Investment Income  - 2,445,136  (2,445,136)
   Administrative expenses  - (123,280)  123,280
   Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions
 (7,404,372) (7,404,372)  -

   Net Changes  1,433,473 (789,760)  2,223,233
Balance at June 30, 2015  $154,741,069 $109,531,887  $45,209,182

City of Antioch
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2016

67

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for the Miscellaneous Plan, calculated using the
discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the Local Government’s net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point
higher than the current rate:

  Miscellaneous
1% Decrease  6.65%
Net Pension Liability  $65,672,938

Current Discount Rate  7.65%
Net Pension Liability  $45,209,182

1% Increase  8.65%
Net Pension Liability  $28,292,274